il Cit_yS"DAE City Council Agenda

MICHIGANC Electronic Meeting Due to Covid-19: Governor Executive Order
In-Person Social Distancing at Library: 11 E. Bacon St. Hillsdale, Ml
City Council Chambers
May 18, 2020 97 N. Broad Street
7:00 p.m. Hillsdale, MI 49242

VI.

VIL

VIII.

IX.

Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance
Roll Call

Approval of Agenda

Public Comments on Agenda Items

Consent Agenda

A. Approval of Bills
1. City Claims of April 30, 2020 $507,380.71
2. BPU Claims of April 30, 2020: $157,548.17
3. Payroll of April 30, 2020: $168,402.3

B ity Council Minutes of May 4,

C. Inance Minutes of May 4,

D urchase of Preventativeé Maintenance and FIeet Management softwar
E pri 1nance Repor

Communications/Petitions

A Airport Manager Letter to Congressman Walberd

B. Center for Family Health Newsletter]

C. Press Release MEDC: Michigan Women Forward Small Business Recovery|
D

E

F

BPU Safety Award
BPU RP3 Press Releasq

Penny Swan Emai‘

Introduction and Adoption of Ordinances/Public Hearing

Old Business

A. [Set Public Hearing for CDBG ICE Grant Project Accomplishmentd
B. [2020-2021 Budget Update]

C. City Flooding Verbal Update- Jake Hammel

D. Kid Pitch Baseball/Softball Verbal Update- Michelle Loren

New Business

Hillsdale College Noise Variance Requesd

TEDF Category B Program Grant Resolution
Replacement Doors at Well Houses and Powerhousd
BPU Engineering Services for Uran Street Water Tower

°cawm>

Miscellaneous Reports



City of Hillsdale, Michigan
City Council Agenda

May 18, 2020

A. Proclamations- None
B.  Appointments- None
C. Other- None

XI. General Public Comment
XII.  City Manager’s Report
XIIl. Council Comment

XIV. Adjournment



04/30/2020 11:34 AM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE Page: 1/9
User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/17/2020 - 04/30/2020
DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: GC
GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #
Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 420
101-295.000-801.000 04/30/20 AVFUEL CORP REFULER RENTAL MONTHLY BILLING 013468713 04/30/20 950.00 420
101-295.000-801.000 04/30/20 AVFUEL CORP MONTHLY RENTAL - EQUIPMENT 013466082 04/30/20 20.00 420
Total For Check 420 970.00
Check 421
101-191.000-726.000 04/30/20 CARD SERVICES CENTER CLERK AND ELECTION POSTAGE 02078C 04/30/20 105.00 421
101-191.000-726.000 04/30/20 CARD SERVICES CENTER POSTAGE - ELECTIONS 01006C 04/30/20 55.69 421
101-191.000-801.000 04/30/20 CARD SERVICES CENTER SOFTWARE 03.20.2020 04/30/20 192.00 421
101-209.000-734.000 04/30/20 CARD SERVICES CENTER POSTAGE FOR BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIO 01774C 04/30/20 58.40 421
101-209.000-862.000 04/30/20 CARD SERVICES CENTER MEALS FOR BOARD OF REVIEW 37 04/30/20 57.51 421
101-215.000-734.000 04/30/20 CARD SERVICES CENTER CLERK AND ELECTION POSTAGE 02078C 04/30/20 220.00 421
101-301.000-726.000 04/30/20 CARD SERVICES CENTER POSTAGE 00608C 04/30/20 4.60 421
101-336.000-726.000 04/30/20 CARD SERVICES CENTER SUPPLIES 016912113 04/30/20 90.00 421
101-441.000-726.000 04/30/20 CARD SERVICES CENTER PAPER, LAM SHEETS & COVERS 02649C 04/30/20 37.70 421
Total For Check 421 820.90
Check 423
101-000.000-228.003 04/30/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101 00106320-15 04/30/20 11,058.07 423
101-172.000-716.000 04/30/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101 00106320-15 04/30/20 888.00 423
101-174.000-716.000 04/30/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101 00106320-15 04/30/20 360.64 423
101-209.000-716.000 04/30/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101 00106320-15 04/30/20 576.38 423
101-215.000-716.000 04/30/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101 00106320-15 04/30/20 375.08 423
101-219.000-716.000 04/30/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101 00106320-15 04/30/20 633.33 423
101-253.000-716.000 04/30/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101 00106320-15 04/30/20 42.00 423
101-301.000-716.000 04/30/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101 00106320-15 04/30/20 22,845.10 423
101-336.000-716.000 04/30/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101 00106320-15 04/30/20 3,235.89 423
101-400.000-716.000 04/30/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101 00106320-15 04/30/20 267.01 423
101-441.000-716.000 04/30/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101 00106320-15 04/30/20 917.86 423
208-751.000-716.000 04/30/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101 00106320-15 04/30/20 446.03 423
588-588.000-716.000 04/30/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101 00106320-15 04/30/20 333.40 423
640-444.000-716.000 04/30/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101 00106320-15 04/30/20 352.65 423
699-441.000-716.000 04/30/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101 00106320-15 04/30/20 334.07 423
Total For Check 423 42,665.51
Check 425
588-588.000-920.000 04/30/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 2943361961 04/30/20 22.75 425
Total For Check 425 22.75
Check 426
101-172.000-715.000 04/30/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 04/30/20 52.91 426
101-172.000-721.000 04/30/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 04/30/20 43.29 426
101-174.000-715.000 04/30/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 04/30/20 7.22 426
101-174.000-721.000 04/30/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 04/30/20 8.00 426
101-209.000-715.000 04/30/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 04/30/20 45.69 426
101-209.000-721.000 04/30/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 04/30/20 30.45 426
101-215.000-715.000 04/30/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 04/30/20 14.44 426
101-215.000-721.000 04/30/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 04/30/20 16.53 426
101-219.000-715.000 04/30/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 04/30/20 45.45 426
101-219.000-721.000 04/30/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 04/30/20 36.08 426
101-295.000-715.000 04/30/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 04/30/20 14.44 426
101-295.000-721.000 04/30/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 04/30/20 16.49 426
101-301.000-715.000 04/30/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 04/30/20 216.60 426
101-301.000-721.000 04/30/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 04/30/20 317.15 426



04/30/2020 11:34 AM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE Page: 2/9
User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/17/2020 - 04/30/2020
DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: GC
GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #
Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 426
101-336.000-715.000 04/30/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 04/30/20 43.32 426
101-336.000-721.000 04/30/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 04/30/20 61.59 426
101-400.000-715.000 04/30/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 04/30/20 21.66 426
101-400.000-721.000 04/30/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 04/30/20 27.23 426
101-441.000-715.000 04/30/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 04/30/20 28.88 426
101-441.000-721.000 04/30/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 04/30/20 46.02 426
101-447.000-715.000 04/30/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 04/30/20 14.44 426
101-447.000-721.000 04/30/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 04/30/20 38.47 426
208-751.000-715.000 04/30/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 04/30/20 14.44 426
208-751.000-721.000 04/30/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 04/30/20 23.46 426
271-790.000-715.000 04/30/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 04/30/20 28.88 426
271-790.000-721.000 04/30/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 04/30/20 33.74 426
588-588.000-715.000 04/30/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 04/30/20 57.76 426
588-588.000-721.000 04/30/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 04/30/20 63.85 426
640-444.000-715.000 04/30/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 04/30/20 28.88 426
640-444.000-721.000 04/30/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 04/30/20 37.72 426
699-441.000-715.000 04/30/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 04/30/20 115.52 426
699-441.000-721.000 04/30/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 04/30/20 137.76 426
Total For Check 426 1,688.36
Check 82952
101-172.000-715.000 04/21/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M:DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013947 04/21/20 90.56 82952
101-173.000-715.000 04/21/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M:DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013947 04/21/20 116.63 82952
101-209.000-715.000 04/21/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M:DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013947 04/21/20 26.14 82952
101-215.000-715.000 04/21/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M:DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013947 04/21/20 90.56 82952
101-219.000-715.000 04/21/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M:DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013947 04/21/20 142.83 82952
101-301.000-715.000 04/21/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M:DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 000432 04/21/20 740.38 82952
101-301.000-715.000 04/21/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M:DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013947 04/21/20 195.10 82952
101-336.000-715.000 04/21/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M:DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 010314 04/21/20 142.84 82952
101-400.000-715.000 04/21/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M:DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013947 04/21/20 90.56 82952
101-441.000-715.000 04/21/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M:DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013947 04/21/20 285.66 82952
208-751.000-715.000 04/21/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M:DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013947 04/21/20 52.27 82952
271-790.000-715.000 04/21/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M:DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013947 04/21/20 116.70 82952
588-588.000-715.000 04/21/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M:DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013947 04/21/20 52.27 82952
588-588.000-715.000 04/21/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M:DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 017247 04/21/20 104.54 82952
640-444.000-715.000 04/21/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M:DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013947 04/21/20 26.14 82952
640-444.000-715.000 04/21/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M:DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 017247 04/21/20 90.56 82952
699-441.000-715.000 04/21/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M:DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013947 04/21/20 26.14 82952
699-441.000-715.000 04/21/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M:DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 017247 04/21/20 309.95 82952
Total For Check 82952 2,699.83
Check 82954
401-453.000-801.000 04/23/20 BRUSSEE/BRADY INC GARDEN, MEAD & VINE STS AND RIPPON .27 04/23/20 389,112.15 82954
Total For Check 82954 389,112.15
Check 82955
101-172.000-715.000 04/23/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201060000748 04/23/20 2,857.32 82955
101-209.000-715.000 04/23/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201060000748 04/23/20 476.22 82955
101-215.000-715.000 04/23/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201060000748 04/23/20 1,428.66 82955
101-219.000-715.000 04/23/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201060000748 04/23/20 2,571.58 82955
101-295.000-715.000 04/23/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201060000748 04/23/20 1,142.92 82955
101-301.000-715.000 04/23/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201060000748 04/23/20 14,762.78 82955
101-336.000-715.000 04/23/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201060000748 04/23/20 2,381.10 82955



04/30/2020 11:34 AM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE Page: 3/9
User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/17/2020 - 04/30/2020
DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

BANK CODE: GC

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 82955

101-400.000-715.000 04/23/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201060000748 04/23/20 1,428.66 82955

101-441.000-715.000 04/23/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201060000748 04/23/20 1,142.92 82955

101-447.000-715.000 04/23/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201060000748 04/23/20 476.22 82955

208-751.000-715.000 04/23/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201060000748 04/23/20 1,142.92 82955

271-790.000-715.000 04/23/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201060000748 04/23/20 1,904.88 82955

588-588.000-715.000 04/23/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201060000748 04/23/20 3,428.76 82955

640-444.000-715.000 04/23/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201060000748 04/23/20 1,904.88 82955

699-441.000-715.000 04/23/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201060000748 04/23/20 8,476.70 82955
Total For Check 82955 45,526.52

Check 82957

101-265.000-925.000 04/30/20 ACD PHONE SYSTEM FOR CITY HALL 44244-103 04/30/20 181.36 82957
Total For Check 82957 181.36

Check 82958

401-900.000-975.040 04/30/20 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC CITY HALL PC MIC AND CABLE FOR MEET 1HX9-X9M4-HH1W 04/30/20 42.52 82958
Total For Check 82958 42.52

Check 82959

101-441.000-801.000 04/30/20 ARROW SWIFT PRINTING TIME SHEETS - DPS 1519963 04/30/20 203.10 82959
Total For Check 82959 203.10

Check 82960

101-265.000-920.000 04/30/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 04.30.2020 04/30/20 1,000.41 82960

101-266.000-920.000 04/30/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 04.30.2020 04/30/20 206.29 82960

101-276.000-920.000 04/30/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 04.30.2020 04/30/20 65.27 82960

101-295.000-920.000 04/30/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 04.30.2020 04/30/20 676.06 82960

101-336.000-920.000 04/30/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 04.30.2020 04/30/20 508.12 82960

101-441.000-920.000 04/30/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 04.30.2020 04/30/20 386.51 82960

101-448.000-920.202 04/30/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 04.30.2020 04/30/20 4,308.84 82960

101-448.000-920.203 04/30/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 04.30.2020 04/30/20 355.64 82960

101-756.000-920.000 04/30/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 04.30.2020 04/30/20 361.64 82960

202-490.000-920.000 04/30/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 04.30.2020 04/30/20 388.23 82960

202-490.500-920.000 04/30/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 04.30.2020 04/30/20 435.66 82960

203-480.000-920.000 04/30/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 04.30.2020 04/30/20 34.15 82960

247-900.000-920.000 04/30/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 04.30.2020 04/30/20 97.99 82960

271-790.000-920.000 04/30/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 04.30.2020 04/30/20 798.74 82960

588-588.000-920.000 04/30/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 04.30.2020 04/30/20 291.02 82960

640-444.000-920.000 04/30/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 04.30.2020 04/30/20 359.63 82960
Total For Check 82960 10,274.20

Check 82962

101-441.000-801.000 04/30/20 CINTAS CORPORATION CLEANER & DISP 4048148513 04/30/20 37.43 82962
Total For Check 82962 37.43

Check 82963

101-209.000-801.000 04/30/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS LEASE/COPIES 319798 04/30/20 133.02 82963

101-215.000-726.000 04/30/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS BATHROOM TISSUE, DISINFECTING WIPES 460257-00 04/30/20 24.68 82963

101-215.000-801.000 04/30/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS LEASE/COPIES 319798 04/30/20 166.80 82963

101-253.000-726.000 04/30/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS BATHROOM TISSUE, DISINFECTING WIPES 460257-00 04/30/20 71.07 82963

101-265.000-726.000 04/30/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS BATHROOM TISSUE, DISINFECTING WIPES 460257-00 04/30/20 173.43 82963

101-301.000-726.000 04/30/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS RETRACTABLE PENS, BOLD PENS, ULTRA 642797-00 04/30/20 131.82 82963

101-400.000-801.000 04/30/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS LEASE/COPIES 319798 04/30/20 66.51 82963
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User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/17/2020 - 04/30/2020
DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

BANK CODE: GC

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 82963

101-441.000-801.000 04/30/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS LEASE/COPIES 319798 04/30/20 157.46 82963

208-751.000-801.000 04/30/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS LEASE/COPIES 319798 04/30/20 66.51 82963
Total For Check 82963 991.30

Check 82964

101-295.000-925.000 04/30/20 DMCI BROADBAND, LLC INTERNET/PHONE 25114 04/30/20 132.16 82964
Total For Check 82964 132.16

Check 82965

640-444.000-726.000 04/30/20 FAMILY FARM & HOME CUT OFF WHEEL 000620/W 04/30/20 23.98 82965
Total For Check 82965 23.98

Check 82966

401-453.000-801.000 04/30/20 FLEIS & VANDENBRINK ICE GRANT PROJECT RPR - 2018 55306 04/30/20 1,022.60 82966
Total For Check 82966 1,022.60

Check 82967

101-441.000-726.000 04/30/20 GELZER & SON INC BOLTS, DRILL BIT, PAINT, MARKING WA A222821 04/30/20 113.47 82967

101-756.000-726.000 04/30/20 GELZER & SON INC BOLTS, DRILL BIT, PAINT, MARKING WA C365541 04/30/20 18.99 82967

101-756.000-726.000 04/30/20 GELZER & SON INC BOLTS, DRILL BIT, PAINT, MARKING WA C365393 04/30/20 10.76 82967

101-756.000-726.000 04/30/20 GELZER & SON INC BOLTS, DRILL BIT, PAINT, MARKING WA A224464 04/30/20 7.98 82967

640-444.000-726.000 04/30/20 GELZER & SON INC BOLTS, DRILL BIT, PAINT, MARKING WA A223366 04/30/20 19.49 82967
Total For Check 82967 170.69

Check 82968

640-444.000-730.000 04/30/20 GREENMARK EQUIPMENT FAN WHEEL, CARBURETOR, GASKET, FLY "P09171 04/30/20 71.77 82968

640-444.000-730.000 04/30/20 GREENMARK EQUIPMENT FAN WHEEL, CARBURETOR, GASKET, FLY P10202 04/30/20 40.90 82968

640-444.000-730.000 04/30/20 GREENMARK EQUIPMENT FAN WHEEL, CARBURETOR, GASKET, FLY "P10597 04/30/20 21.96 82968
Total For Check 82968 134.63

Check 82969

101-265.000-726.000 04/30/20 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE 1573 04/30/20 14.25 82969

101-441.000-726.000 04/30/20 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE 1573 04/30/20 9.50 82969
Total For Check 82969 23.75

Check 82970

101-756.000-726.000 04/30/20 JONESVILLE LUMBER BOLTS, NUTS, SCREWS, LUMBER, POSTS, 846866 04/30/20 54.98 82970

101-756.000-726.000 04/30/20 JONESVILLE LUMBER BOLTS, NUTS, SCREWS, LUMBER, POSTS, 846929 04/30/20 11.19 82970

101-756.000-930.000 04/30/20 JONESVILLE LUMBER BOLTS, NUTS, SCREWS, LUMBER, POSTS, 846322 04/30/20 25.76 82970

202-460.500-726.000 04/30/20 JONESVILLE LUMBER BOLTS, NUTS, SCREWS, LUMBER, POSTS, 846294 04/30/20 39.50 82970

202-480.000-726.000 04/30/20 JONESVILLE LUMBER BOLTS, NUTS, SCREWS, LUMBER, POSTS, 845310 04/30/20 22.76 82970

633-000.000-111.000 04/30/20 JONESVILLE LUMBER BOLTS, NUTS, SCREWS, LUMBER, POSTS, 845310 04/30/20 310.38 82970

633-233.000-726.000 04/30/20 JONESVILLE LUMBER BOLTS, NUTS, SCREWS, LUMBER, POSTS, 845310 04/30/20 216.22 82970

633-233.000-726.000 04/30/20 JONESVILLE LUMBER BOLTS, NUTS, SCREWS, LUMBER, POSTS, 845550 04/30/20 (216.22) 82970

633-233.000-801.000 04/30/20 JONESVILLE LUMBER BOLTS, NUTS, SCREWS, LUMBER, POSTS, 845310 04/30/20 15.00 82970
Total For Check 82970 479.57

Check 82971

101-175.000-801.000 04/30/20 KIWANIS CLUB 2019 KIWANIS FLAG PROJECT 04-30-2020 04/30/20 90.00 82971
Total For Check 82971 90.00

Check 82972
101-175.000-806.002 04/30/20 KREIS, ENDERLE HUDGINS & BORS(ATTY FEES - MTT APPEALS 313744 TGK 04/30/20 2,812.52 82972
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Check 82972
Total For Check 82972 2,812.52

Check 82973

101-441.000-726.000 04/30/20 KSS ENTERPRISES NITRILE GLOVES 1216620-1 04/30/20 80.55 82973
Total For Check 82973 80.55

Check 82974

202-470.000-726.000 04/30/20 LODI FARMS LTD. SPRING TREE PLANTING 8322 04/30/20 978.50 82974

203-470.000-726.000 04/30/20 LODI FARMS LTD. SPRING TREE PLANTING 8322 04/30/20 1,998.50 82974
Total For Check 82974 2,977.00

Check 82975

101-295.000-726.000 04/30/20 MARKET HOUSE BOUNTY, WINDEX, CUPS, POP & UTILITI 118963 04/30/20 122.41 82975
Total For Check 82975 122.41

Check 82976

101-301.000-742.000 04/30/20 NYE UNIFORM COMPANY S/S SHIRTS - E. GIACOBONE 737396 04/30/20 109.98 82976
Total For Check 82976 109.98

Check 82977

640-444.000-801.301 04/30/20 PARNEY'S CAR CARE OIL CHANGE - UNIT 2-7 (17 EXPLORER) 34653 04/30/20 36.00 829717
Total For Check 82977 36.00

Check 82978

101-295.000-726.000 04/30/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE SUPPLIES FOR THE JOHN DEERE 10284-1317284 04/30/20 10.39 82978

101-336.000-726.000 04/30/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE SAFETY GLASSES/CLEAR LENS, SCRAPER 10284-1317716 04/30/20 3.09 82978

101-336.000-726.000 04/30/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE SAFETY GLASSES/CLEAR LENS, SCRAPER 10284-1314360 04/30/20 7.47 82978

640-444.000-726.000 04/30/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE STARTING FLUID, MOUNTING BAR 10284-1317383 04/30/20 11.37 82978

640-444.000-730.000 04/30/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE STARTING FLUID, MOUNTING BAR 10284-1317325 04/30/20 20.69 82978
Total For Check 82978 53.01

Check 82979

101-756.000-726.000 04/30/20 PHILLIPS STEEL CORPORATION SQUARE TUBE, CHANNEL, PLATE STEEL 271527 04/30/20 729.90 82979
Total For Check 82979 729.90

Check 82980

101-295.000-930.000 04/30/20 SPRATT'S OIL FILTER, AIR FILTER & OIL - AIRP 149045 04/30/20 68.00 82980
Total For Check 82980 68.00

Check 82981

101-441.000-742.000 04/30/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0088687 04/30/20 22.86 82981

101-441.000-742.000 04/30/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0089269 04/30/20 22.86 82981

101-441.000-742.000 04/30/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0089487 04/30/20 22.86 82981

101-441.000-801.000 04/30/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0088687 04/30/20 36.04 82981

101-441.000-801.000 04/30/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0089269 04/30/20 36.04 82981

101-441.000-801.000 04/30/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0089487 04/30/20 36.04 82981

588-588.000-801.000 04/30/20 UNIFIRST CORP CONTRACTUAL MAT & UNIFORM SERVICE 154 0089495 04/30/20 35.75 82981

640-444.000-742.000 04/30/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0088687 04/30/20 11.16 82981

640-444.000-742.000 04/30/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0089269 04/30/20 11.16 82981

640-444.000-742.000 04/30/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0089487 04/30/20 11.16 82981

640-444.000-801.000 04/30/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0088687 04/30/20 19.82 82981

640-444.000-801.000 04/30/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0089269 04/30/20 19.82 82981

640-444.000-801.000 04/30/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0089487 04/30/20 19.82 82981
Total For Check 82981 305.39
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Check 82983

633-000.000-111.000 04/30/20 UNIQUE PAVING MATERIALS COLD PATCH MIX 51841 04/30/20 2,555.66 82983
Total For Check 82983 2,555.66

Check 82984

101-301.000-801.000 04/30/20 VERIZON WIRELESS NETWORK ACCESS FEE FOR IN-CAR MOBIL 9851662677 04/30/20 160.04 82984
Total For Check 82984 160.04

Check 82985

101-441.000-955.588 04/30/20 WORKHEALTH-QUINCY, PLLC PRE-EMPLOYMENT DRUG TESTING - HARRI 7018-CITY 04/30/20 57.00 82985
Total For Check 82985 57.00
Total For Age Less Than 30 Days 507,380.77
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Fund Totals:

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND 88,768.80

Fund 202 MAJOR ST./TRUNKLINE FUND 1,864.65

Fund 203 LOCAL ST. FUND 2,032.65

Fund 208 RECREATION FUND 1,745.63

Fund 247 TAX INCREMENT FINANCE ATH. 97.99

Fund 271 LIBRARY FUND 2,882.94

Fund 401 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 390,177.27

Fund 588 DIAL-A-RIDE FUND 4,390.10

Fund 633 PUBLIC SERVICES INV. FUND 2,881.04

Fund 640 REVOLVING MOBILE EQUIP. FUND 3,139.56

Fund 699 DPS LEAVE AND BENEFITS FUND 9,400.14

Total For All Funds: 507,380.77

-—-- TOTALS BY GL DISTRIBUTION ---

101-000.000-228.003 DUE TO MMERS-RETIREMENT CONT. 11,058.07
101-172.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 3,000.79
101-172.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 888.00
101-172.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 43.29
101-173.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 116.63
101-174.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 7.22
101-174.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 360.64
101-174.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 8.00
101-175.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 90.00
101-175.000-806.002 LEGAL SERVICES - TAX CASES 2,812.52
101-191.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 160.69
101-191.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 192.00
101-209.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 548.05
101-209.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 576.38
101-209.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 30.45
101-209.000-734.000 POSTAGE 58.40
101-209.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 133.02
101-209.000-862.000 LODGING AND MEALS 57.51
101-215.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 1,533.66
101-215.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 375.08
101-215.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 16.53
101-215.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 24.68
101-215.000-734.000 POSTAGE 220.00
101-215.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 166.80
101-219.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 2,759.86
101-219.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 633.33
101-219.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 36.08
101-253.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 42.00
101-253.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 71.07
101-265.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 187.68
101-265.000-920.000 UTILITIES 1,000.41
101-265.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 181.36
101-266.000-920.000 UTILITIES 206.29
101-276.000-920.000 UTILITIES 65.27
101-295.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 1,157.36
101-295.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 16.49
101-295.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 132.80
101-295.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 970.00
101-295.000-920.000 UTILITIES 676.06
101-295.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 132.16
101-295.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 68.00
101-301.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 15,914.86

101-301.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 22,845.10
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101-301.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 317.15
101-301.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 136.42
101-301.000-742.000 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS 109.98
101-301.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 160.04
101-336.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 2,567.26
101-336.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 3,235.89
101-336.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 61.59
101-336.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 100.56
101-336.000-920.000 UTILITIES 508.12
101-400.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 1,540.88
101-400.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 267.01
101-400.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 27.23
101-400.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 66.51
101-441.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 1,457.46
101-441.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 917.86
101-441.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 46.02
101-441.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 241.22
101-441.000-742.000 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS 68.58
101-441.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 506.11
101-441.000-920.000 UTILITIES 386.51
101-441.000-955.588 MISC. - CDL LICENSING/TESTING 57.00
101-447.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 490.66
101-447.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 38.47
101-448.000-920.202 UTILITIES - MAJOR STREETS 4,308.84
101-448.000-920.203 UTILITIES - LOCAL STREETS 355.64
101-756.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 833.80
101-756.000-920.000 UTILITIES 361.64
101-756.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 25.76
202-460.500-726.000 SUPPLIES 39.50
202-470.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 978.50
202-480.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 22.76
202-490.000-920.000 UTILITIES 388.23
202-490.500-920.000 UTILITIES 435.66
203-470.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 1,998.50
203-480.000-920.000 UTILITIES 34.15
208-751.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 1,209.63
208-751.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 446.03
208-751.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 23.46
208-751.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 66.51
247-900.000-920.000 UTILITIES 97.99
271-790.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 2,050.46
271-790.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 33.74
271-790.000-920.000 UTILITIES 798.74
401-453.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 390,134.75
401-900.000-975.040 COMPREHENSIVE COMPUTER UPDATE 42.52
588-588.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 3,643.33
588-588.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 333.40
588-588.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 63.85
588-588.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 35.75
588-588.000-920.000 UTILITIES 313.77
633-000.000-111.000 INVENTORY - MAT. AND SUPPLIES 2,866.04
633-233.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 15.00
640-444.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 2,050.46
640-444.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 352.65
640-444.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 37.72
640-444.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 54.84
640-444.000-730.000 VEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPLIES 155.32
640-444.000-742.000 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS 33.48

640-444.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 59.46
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640-444.000-801.301 POLICE VEHICLE REPAIR 36.00
640-444.000-920.000 UTILITIES 359.63
699-441.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 8,928.31
699-441.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 334.07

699-441.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 137.76
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Check 104

582-175.000-726.000 04/30/20 BUSINESS CARD CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL FOR CUSTOMER 91382240 04/30/20 76.78 104

582-175.000-861.000 04/30/20 BUSINESS CARD MSCPA LUNCH MEETING 00771C 04/30/20 34.65 104

582-175.000-862.000 04/30/20 BUSINESS CARD OFFICE LUNCH 06239C 04/30/20 41.72 104

590-175.000-726.000 04/30/20 BUSINESS CARD CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL FOR CUSTOMER 91382240 04/30/20 38.39 104

590-175.000-862.000 04/30/20 BUSINESS CARD OFFICE LUNCH 06239C 04/30/20 20.86 104

590-546.000-730.039 04/30/20 BUSINESS CARD LUNCH, AIR CYLINDERS 8125 04/30/20 108.93 104

590-547.000-801.000 04/30/20 BUSINESS CARD LUNCH FOR WS AND WWTP CAVONI'S 02037C 04/30/20 94.87 104

591-175.000-726.000 04/30/20 BUSINESS CARD CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL FOR CUSTOMER 91382240 04/30/20 38.38 104

591-175.000-862.000 04/30/20 BUSINESS CARD OFFICE LUNCH 06239C 04/30/20 20.86 104

591-544.000-930.000 04/30/20 BUSINESS CARD LUNCH FOR WATER CREW 04.01.2020 04/30/20 15.37 104
Total For Check 104 490.81

Check 105

582-175.000-801.200 04/30/20 BUSINESS CARD WALMART PRINTER PURCHASE PAID WITH 08810C 04/30/20 41.87 105

590-175.000-801.200 04/30/20 BUSINESS CARD WALMART PRINTER PURCHASE PAID WITH 08810C 04/30/20 20.94 105

591-175.000-801.200 04/30/20 BUSINESS CARD WALMART PRINTER PURCHASE PAID WITH 08810C 04/30/20 20.93 105
Total For Check 105 83.74

Check 106

582-000.000-228.100 04/30/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101 00106320.15 04/30/20 11,198.05 106

582-175.000-716.000 04/30/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101 00106320.15 04/30/20 10,501.17 106

590-175.000-716.000 04/30/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101 00106320.15 04/30/20 4,220.51 106

591-175.000-716.000 04/30/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS - 300101 00106320.15 04/30/20 3,439.32 106
Total For Check 106 29,359.05

Check 107

582-175.000-726.000 04/30/20 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FIANANCIA] TAPE STRIPS & RED INK CTDG 1015481199 04/30/20 208.23 107

590-175.000-726.000 04/30/20 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FIANANCIA] TAPE STRIPS & RED INK CTDG 1015481199 04/30/20 104.12 107

591-175.000-726.000 04/30/20 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FIANANCIA] TAPE STRIPS & RED INK CTDG 1015481199 04/30/20 104.11 107
Total For Check 107 416.46

Check 108

582-175.000-715.000 04/30/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-BPU 04/30/20 209.38 108

582-175.000-721.000 04/30/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-BPU 04/30/20 394.65 108

590-175.000-715.000 04/30/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-BPU 04/30/20 90.25 108

590-175.000-721.000 04/30/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-BPU 04/30/20 146.15 108

591-175.000-715.000 04/30/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-BPU 04/30/20 61.37 108

591-175.000-721.000 04/30/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-BPU 04/30/20 100.95 108
Total For Check 108 1,002.75

Check 72545

582-175.000-715.000 04/21/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M:DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 016325/015474 04/21/20 1,075.49 72545

590-175.000-715.000 04/21/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M:DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 016325/015474 04/21/20 448.13 72545

591-175.000-715.000 04/21/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M:DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 016325/015474 04/21/20 395.81 72545
Total For Check 72545 1,919.43

Check 72546

582-175.000-920.400 04/22/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 2928731530 04/22/20 66.49 72546

582-175.000-920.400 04/22/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 2933283156 04/22/20 20.69 72546

582-543.000-740.300 04/22/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES POWER PLANT NATURAL GAS FOR MARCH 2941621232 04/22/20 165.61 72546

582-543.000-740.400 04/22/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES POWER PLANT NATURAL GAS FOR MARCH 2941621232 04/22/20 165.61 72546

582-543.000-920.400 04/22/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES POWER PLANT NATURAL GAS FOR MARCH 2938058072 04/22/20 1,275.65 72546

582-543.000-920.400 04/22/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES POWER PLANT NATURAL GAS FOR MARCH 2938136860 04/22/20 38.74 72546
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Check 72546

590-175.000-920.400 04/22/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 2928731530 04/22/20 33.25 72546

590-175.000-920.400 04/22/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 2933283156 04/22/20 10.35 72546

591-175.000-920.400 04/22/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 2928731530 04/22/20 33.24 72546

591-175.000-920.400 04/22/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 2933283156 04/22/20 10.34 72546
Total For Check 72546 1,819.97

Check 72547

582-175.000-715.000 04/23/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201060000745 04/23/20 15,381.89 72547

590-175.000-715.000 04/23/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201060000745 04/23/20 6,786.10 72547

591-175.000-715.000 04/23/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201060000745 04/23/20 4,976.51 72547
Total For Check 72547 27,144.50

Check 72548

582-544.000-730.000 04/30/20 ADKINS AUTOMOTIVE LLC OIL CHANGE 39-17 74236 04/30/20 33.86 72548
Total For Check 72548 33.86

Check 72549

582-544.000-730.000 04/30/20 ALTEC NUECO ANNUAL TRUCK INSPECTION 50526005 04/30/20 516.00 72549
Total For Check 72549 516.00

Check 72550

582-000.000-158.000-19 04/30/20 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC AMI GATEWAY BATTERIES 1XPJ-H6JG-794D  04/30/20 2,249.85 72550

590-547.000-930.000 04/30/20 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC HEAT SEQUENCER, TRASHCAN LINERS, 1K64-K1F9-XCY7 04/30/20 311.70 72550

591-175.000-930.000 04/30/20 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC HEAT SEQUENCER, TRASHCAN LINERS, 1K64-K1F9-XCY7 04/30/20 22.00 72550
Total For Check 72550 2,583.55

Check 72551

582-175.000-930.000 04/30/20 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(T8 BULBS 20INV015293 04/30/20 86.50 72551

582-544.000-726.800 04/30/20 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(ELECTRICAL MATERIALS 20INV013792 04/30/20 41.09 72551

582-544.000-726.800 04/30/20 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(WATER FILTER 20INV014475 04/30/20 14.45 72551

590-175.000-930.000 04/30/20 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(T8 BULBS 20INV015293 04/30/20 43.25 72551

590-546.000-930.000 04/30/20 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(TOILET PLUMBING WWTP 20INV014356 04/30/20 24.81 72551

590-546.000-930.000 04/30/20 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(TOILET PLUMBING WWTP 20INV014608 04/30/20 181.38 72551

591-175.000-930.000 04/30/20 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(T8 BULBS 20INV015293 04/30/20 43.25 72551
Total For Check 72551 434.73

Check 72552

582-175.000-726.000 04/30/20 ARROW SWIFT PRINTING WHITE WINDOW ENVELOPES 152025 04/30/20 38.52 72552

590-175.000-726.000 04/30/20 ARROW SWIFT PRINTING WHITE WINDOW ENVELOPES 152025 04/30/20 19.26 72552

591-175.000-726.000 04/30/20 ARROW SWIFT PRINTING WHITE WINDOW ENVELOPES 152025 04/30/20 19.27 72552
Total For Check 72552 77.05

Check 72553

582-544.000-930.000 04/30/20 BECKER & SCRIVENS LIMESTONE 85328 04/30/20 251.37 72553
Total For Check 72553 251.37

Check 72554

582-000.000-202.000 04/21/20 BOLENBAUGH, KEVIN UB refund for account: 009912 04/21/2020 04/30/20 119.90 72554

590-000.000-202.000 04/21/20 BOLENBAUGH, KEVIN UB refund for account: 009912 04/21/2020 04/30/20 15.90 72554

591-000.000-202.000 04/21/20 BOLENBAUGH, KEVIN UB refund for account: 009912 04/21/2020 04/30/20 13.63 72554
Total For Check 72554 149.43

Check 72555

582-175.000-801.200 04/30/20 CDW-G COMPUTER CENTERS DELL E2418HN - 24" MONITOR XNQ9840 04/30/20 305.60 72555
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User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/17/2020 - 04/30/2020

DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED PAID AND PARTIALLY PAID
BANK CODE: BPUAP

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 72555

590-175.000-801.200 04/30/20 CDW-G COMPUTER CENTERS DELL E2418HN - 24" MONITOR XNQ9840 04/30/20 152.80 72555

591-175.000-801.200 04/30/20 CDW-G COMPUTER CENTERS DELL E2418HN - 24" MONITOR XNQ9840 04/30/20 152.80 72555
Total For Check 72555 611.20

Check 72556

582-175.000-726.000 04/30/20 CINTAS CORPORATION SANITIZER 5016834570 04/30/20 137.48 72556

582-175.000-930.000 04/30/20 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 4049111030 04/30/20 20.00 72556

582-544.000-726.800 04/30/20 CINTAS CORPORATION REFILLS OFFICE 5016834523 04/30/20 59.00 72556

590-175.000-726.000 04/30/20 CINTAS CORPORATION SANITIZER 5016834570 04/30/20 68.74 72556

590-175.000-930.000 04/30/20 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 4049111030 04/30/20 10.00 72556

590-546.000-726.800 04/30/20 CINTAS CORPORATION REFILLS OFFICE 5016834523 04/30/20 29.49 72556

591-175.000-726.000 04/30/20 CINTAS CORPORATION SANITIZER 5016834570 04/30/20 68.73 72556

591-175.000-930.000 04/30/20 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 4049111030 04/30/20 10.00 72556

591-544.000-726.800 04/30/20 CINTAS CORPORATION REFILLS OFFICE 5016834523 04/30/20 29.50 72556
Total For Check 72556 432.94

Check 72557

582-175.000-930.000 04/30/20 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 4048572341 04/30/20 20.00 72557

590-175.000-930.000 04/30/20 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 4048572341 04/30/20 10.00 72557

591-175.000-930.000 04/30/20 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 4048572341 04/30/20 10.00 72557
Total For Check 72557 40.00

Check 72558

582-543.000-930.050 04/30/20 CLARK ELECTRIC INC. PP OIL HEATER 15810 04/30/20 65.00 72558
Total For Check 72558 65.00

Check 72559

582-175.000-726.000 04/30/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS BINDERS, CLIPS & TONERS 042703-00 04/30/20 170.73 72559

590-175.000-726.000 04/30/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS BINDERS, CLIPS & TONERS 042703-00 04/30/20 85.37 72559

591-175.000-726.000 04/30/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS BINDERS, CLIPS & TONERS 042703-00 04/30/20 85.36 72559
Total For Check 72559 341.46

Check 72560

582-175.000-930.000 04/30/20 THE DOOR MAN REPAIRFRONT GARAGE DOOR 04.22.2020 04/30/20 890.00 72560
Total For Check 72560 890.00

Check 72561

591-544.000-930.000 04/30/20 DUBOIS TRUCKING AND EXCAVATIO! TOPSOIL QB1637 04/30/20 46.00 72561
Total For Check 72561 46.00

Check 72562

591-175.000-801.000 04/30/20 FLEIS & VANDENBRINK BPU GIS SUPPORT 55313 04/30/20 948.30 72562
Total For Check 72562 948.30

Check 72563

590-547.000-970.000-19 04/30/20 FOULKE CONSTRUCTION WWTP HVAC UPGRADE APPLICATION 9 FIN 04.10.2020 04/30/20 38,991.90 72563
Total For Check 72563 38,991.90

Check 72564

582-544.000-730.000 04/30/20 G&G GLASS, INC WINDSHIELD FOR 39-03 20-0450 04/30/20 311.01 72564
Total For Check 72564 311.01

Check 72565

582-544.000-930.000 04/30/20 GELZER & SON INC ANCHORS A222447 04/30/20 28.55 72565



04/30/2020 10:50 AM

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE

Page: 4/9
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GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 72565

591-544.000-930.000 04/30/20 GELZER & SON INC HEADLAMPS, LED BULB C364573 04/30/20 79.98 72565

591-544.000-930.000 04/30/20 GELZER & SON INC HEADLAMPS, LED BULB C365292 04/30/20 12.49 72565
Total For Check 72565 121.02

Check 72566

582-543.000-930.050 04/30/20 GEORGE INSTRUMENT CO LUBE OIL HEATERS 5024324 04/30/20 3,790.00 72566

582-543.000-930.060 04/30/20 GEORGE INSTRUMENT CO LUBE OIL HEATERS 5024324 04/30/20 3,790.00 72566
Total For Check 72566 7,580.00

Check 72567

591-545.000-727.300 04/30/20 HAVILAND PRODUCTS COMPNAY HYDROFLUOSILICIC ACID (FLOURIDE) 352168 04/30/20 2,081.00 72567
Total For Check 72567 2,081.00

Check 72568

590-547.000-726.900 04/30/20 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE DISTILLED WATER WWTP LAB 517 04/30/20 8.75 72568
Total For Check 72568 8.75

Check 72569

582-544.000-930.000 04/30/20 HILLSDALE TOWNSHIP FIRE DEPAR" DOWN LINE CALLS 20017 04/30/20 300.00 72569

582-544.000-930.000 04/30/20 HILLSDALE TOWNSHIP FIRE DEPAR” DOWN LINE CALLS 20023 04/30/20 300.00 72569

582-544.000-930.000 04/30/20 HILLSDALE TOWNSHIP FIRE DEPAR" DOWN LINE CALLS 20026 04/30/20 300.00 72569

582-544.000-930.000 04/30/20 HILLSDALE TOWNSHIP FIRE DEPAR” DOWN LINE CALLS 20027 04/30/20 300.00 72569

582-544.000-930.000 04/30/20 HILLSDALE TOWNSHIP FIRE DEPAR" DOWN LINE CALLS 20028 04/30/20 300.00 72569
Total For Check 72569 1,500.00

Check 72570

582-175.000-801.000 04/30/20 KIWANIS CLUB 2019 KIWANIS FLAG PROJECT 04.20.2020 04/30/20 15.00 72570

590-175.000-801.000 04/30/20 KIWANIS CLUB 2019 KIWANIS FLAG PROJECT 04.20.2020 04/30/20 7.50 72570

591-175.000-801.000 04/30/20 KIWANIS CLUB 2019 KIWANIS FLAG PROJECT 04.20.2020 04/30/20 7.50 72570
Total For Check 72570 30.00

Check 72571

582-000.000-202.000 04/27/20 LEONARD, KENNETH E UB refund for account: 026105 04/27/2020 04/30/20 85.09 72571
Total For Check 72571 85.09

Check 72572

582-544.000-726.800 04/30/20 MARKET HOUSE SHIPPING UPS 118656 04/30/20 77.48 72572
Total For Check 72572 77.48

Check 72573

582-000.000-202.000 04/30/20 MATTHEW FLAUGHER BOOT ALLOWANCE - REIMBURSEMENT 04.15.2020 04/30/20 150.00 72573
Total For Check 72573 150.00

Check 72574

582-175.000-880.000 04/30/20 MCKIBBIN MEDIA GROUP ADS 131-00074-0002 04/30/20 97.00 72574

582-175.000-880.000 04/30/20 MCKIBBIN MEDIA GROUP ADS 131-00080-0000 04/30/20 12.00 72574

582-175.000-880.000 04/30/20 MCKIBBIN MEDIA GROUP ADS 131-00081-0000 04/30/20 12.00 72574

590-175.000-880.000 04/30/20 MCKIBBIN MEDIA GROUP ADS 131-00074-0002 04/30/20 48.50 72574

590-175.000-880.000 04/30/20 MCKIBBIN MEDIA GROUP ADS 131-00080-0000 04/30/20 6.00 72574

590-175.000-880.000 04/30/20 MCKIBBIN MEDIA GROUP ADS 131-00081-0000 04/30/20 6.00 72574

591-175.000-880.000 04/30/20 MCKIBBIN MEDIA GROUP ADS 131-00074-0002 04/30/20 48.50 72574

591-175.000-880.000 04/30/20 MCKIBBIN MEDIA GROUP ADS 131-00080-0000 04/30/20 6.00 72574

591-175.000-880.000 04/30/20 MCKIBBIN MEDIA GROUP ADS 131-00081-0000 04/30/20 6.00 72574



04/30/2020 10:50 AM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE Page: 5/9

User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/17/2020 - 04/30/2020

DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED PAID AND PARTIALLY PAID
BANK CODE: BPUAP

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 72574
Total For Check 72574 242.00

Check 72575

590-547.000-801.000 04/30/20 MERIT LABORATORIES BEF COMPLIANCE TESTING, IPP QUARTER 13182 04/30/20 427.00 72575

590-547.000-801.000 04/30/20 MERIT LABORATORIES BEF COMPLIANCE TESTING, IPP QUARTER 12289 04/30/20 415.72 72575

590-547.000-801.000 04/30/20 MERIT LABORATORIES BEF COMPLIANCE TESTING, IPP QUARTER 13248 04/30/20 286.50 72575

590-547.000-801.000 04/30/20 MERIT LABORATORIES BEF COMPLIANCE TESTING, IPP QUARTER 13304 04/30/20 286.50 72575

590-547.000-801.000 04/30/20 MERIT LABORATORIES BEF COMPLIANCE TESTING, IPP QUARTER 13144 04/30/20 286.50 72575

590-547.000-801.000 04/30/20 MERIT LABORATORIES BEF COMPLIANCE TESTING, IPP QUARTER 13183 04/30/20 286.50 72575

590-547.000-801.000 04/30/20 MERIT LABORATORIES BEF COMPLIANCE TESTING, IPP QUARTER 13232 04/30/20 286.50 72575

590-547.000-801.000 04/30/20 MERIT LABORATORIES BEF COMPLIANCE TESTING, IPP QUARTER 13185 04/30/20 375.25 72575

590-547.000-801.000 04/30/20 MERIT LABORATORIES BEF COMPLIANCE TESTING, IPP QUARTER 13184 04/30/20 167.75 72575
Total For Check 72575 2,818.22

Check 72576

582-000.000-158.000-20 04/30/20 MT ENGINEERING, LLC 45 MONROE FRONTAGE 01904-3 04/30/20 200.00 72576
Total For Check 72576 200.00

Check 72577

582-000.000-202.000 04/21/20 PAUKEN, DAVID M UB refund for account: 023565 04/21/2020 04/30/20 74.67 72577
Total For Check 72577 74.67

Check 72578

582-000.000-202.000 04/21/20 PAUKEN, DAVID M UB refund for account: 019519 04/21/2020 04/30/20 166.25 72578
Total For Check 72578 166.25

Check 72579

582-544.000-730.000 04/30/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE GAUGE 10284-1316998 04/30/20 27.99 72579

582-544.000-730.000 04/30/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE AUTO BREAKER 39-04 OLD 10284-1317954 04/30/20 68.49 72579
Total For Check 72579 96.48

Check 72580

582-000.000-110.000 04/30/20 POWERLINE SUPPLY VOLTAGE UPGRADE INVENTORY 56460373 04/30/20 4,105.50 72580

582-000.000-110.000 04/30/20 POWERLINE SUPPLY INVENTORY 56460851 04/30/20 25.60 72580

582-544.000-726.800 04/30/20 POWERLINE SUPPLY TOOL PARTS 56461679 04/30/20 61.50 72580

582-544.000-726.800 04/30/20 POWERLINE SUPPLY TOOL PARTS 56461680 04/30/20 70.00 72580
Total For Check 72580 4,262.60

Check 72581

582-000.000-202.000 04/28/20 RICE, RACHELLE F UB refund for account: 026055 04/28/2020 04/30/20 33.46 72581

590-000.000-202.000 04/28/20 RICE, RACHELLE F UB refund for account: 026055 04/28/2020 04/30/20 51.02 72581

591-000.000-202.000 04/28/20 RICE, RACHELLE F UB refund for account: 026055 04/28/2020 04/30/20 8.76 72581
Total For Check 72581 93.24

Check 72582

582-000.000-202.000 04/30/20 ROWAN, NICHOLAS CHECK REISSUED 68910 04/30/20 41.00 72582
Total For Check 72582 41.00

Check 72583

582-544.000-730.000 04/30/20 SELKING INTERNATIONAL & IDEALI REPAIRS TO 39-04 12205608 04/30/20 757.28 72583
Total For Check 72583 757.28

Check 72584

582-543.000-930.000 04/30/20 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS PAINT FOR PP FLOOR 1729-1 04/30/20 457.90 72584
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Check 72584

Total For Check 72584 457.90

Check 72585

582-175.000-930.000 04/30/20 SUPERIOR INDUSTRIAL SALES & SIGENERATOR MAINT OFFICE BLDG 467456 04/30/20 142.50 72585

582-175.000-930.000 04/30/20 SUPERIOR INDUSTRIAL SALES & SIGENERATOR MAINT OFFICE BLDG 467455 04/30/20 413.24 72585

582-544.000-930.000 04/30/20 SUPERIOR INDUSTRIAL SALES & SIMAINTENANCE ON KOHLER 125KW TOWABLE 467454 04/30/20 330.67 72585

590-175.000-930.000 04/30/20 SUPERIOR INDUSTRIAL SALES & SIGENERATOR MAINT OFFICE BLDG 467456 04/30/20 71.25 72585

590-547.000-930.000 04/30/20 SUPERIOR INDUSTRIAL SALES & SIMAINTENANCE ON KOHLER 125KW TOWABLE 467454 04/30/20 330.67 72585

591-175.000-930.000 04/30/20 SUPERIOR INDUSTRIAL SALES & SIGENERATOR MAINT OFFICE BLDG 467456 04/30/20 71.25 72585
Total For Check 72585 1,359.58

Check 72586

582-000.000-202.000 04/27/20 TRINE, AARON T UB refund for account: 026261 04/27/2020 04/30/20 112.00 72586
Total For Check 72586 112.00

Check 72587

591-545.000-727.200 04/30/20 UNIVAR SOLUTIONS USA INC SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE WTP TO908569 04/30/20 790.50 72587
Total For Check 72587 790.50

Check 72588

591-545.000-726.000 04/30/20 USABLUEBOOK QAQC SUPPLIES FOR WTP 137127 04/30/20 (42.15) 72588

591-545.000-726.000 04/30/20 USABLUEBROOK QAQC SUPPLIES FOR WTP 197660 04/30/20 114.50 72588

591-545.000-726.000 04/30/20 USABLUEBOOK QAQC SUPPLIES FOR WTP 161455 04/30/20 71.00 72588

591-545.000-726.000 04/30/20 USABLUEBROOK QAQC SUPPLIES FOR WTP 161829 04/30/20 494 .96 72588
Total For Check 72588 638.31

Check 72589

590-547.000-801.000 04/30/20 UTILITIES INSTRUMENTATION SERYCOMM FAILURE WWTP, CAL FILTER PRESU 530360172 04/30/20 143.00 72589

591-545.000-801.000 04/30/20 UTILITIES INSTRUMENTATION SERYCOMM FAILURE WWTP, CAL FILTER PRESU 530360152 04/30/20 1,144.00 72589
Total For Check 72589 1,287.00

Check 72590

582-000.000-202.000 04/30/20 VALLE, TOMAS A CREDIT REFUND 04.23.2020 04/30/20 139.00 72590
Total For Check 72590 139.00

Check 72591

582-544.000-730.000 04/30/20 VERMEER OF MICHIGAN, INC REPAIR PARTS FOR BORING MACH 979663 04/30/20 443.93 72591
Total For Check 72591 443.93

Check 72592

582-544.000-730.000 04/30/20 WHITE'S WELDING SERVICE WELDING REPAIR TO 39-03 85365 04/30/20 50.00 72592
Total For Check 72592 50.00

Check 72593

582-000.000-202.000 04/30/20 WORKHEALTH-QUINCY, PLLC REISSUED CHECK 03.22.2018 04/30/20 140.00 72593

582-175.000-801.000 04/30/20 WORKHEALTH-QUINCY, PLLC DOT PHYSICAL 7018 04/30/20 35.00 72593

590-175.000-801.000 04/30/20 WORKHEALTH-QUINCY, PLLC DOT PHYSICAL 7018 04/30/20 17.50 72593

591-175.000-801.000 04/30/20 WORKHEALTH-QUINCY, PLLC DOT PHYSICAL 7018 04/30/20 17.50 72593
Total For Check 72593 210.00

Check 72594

582-544.000-801.300 04/30/20 WRIGHT TREE SERVICE TREE TRIMMING 012050654 04/30/20 2,989.50 72594

582-544.000-801.300 04/30/20 WRIGHT TREE SERVICE TREE TRIMMING 121949324 04/30/20 4,405.50 72594

582-544.000-801.300 04/30/20 WRIGHT TREE SERVICE TREE TRIMMING 032070967 04/30/20 4,112.40 72594

582-544.000-801.300 04/30/20 WRIGHT TREE SERVICE TREE TRIMMING 042072735 04/30/20 3,084.30 72594
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Check 72594
582-544.000-801.300 04/30/20 WRIGHT TREE SERVICE TREE TRIMMING 042074901 04/30/20 4,112.40 72594
582-544.000-801.300 04/30/20 WRIGHT TREE SERVICE TREE TRIMMING 042076952 04/30/20 4,009.59 72594
Total For Check 72594 22,713.69
Total For Age Less Than 30 Days 157,548.10
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GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #
Fund Totals:

Fund 582 ELECTRIC FUND 86,394.42

Fund 590 SEWER FUND 55,575.86

Fund 591 WATER FUND 15,577.82

Total For All Funds: 157,548.10

--- TOTALS BY GL DISTRIBUTION ---

582-000.000-110.000 INVENTORY 4,131.10
582-000.000-158.000-19 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 2,249.85
582-000.000-158.000-20 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 200.00
582-000.000-202.000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1,061.37
582-000.000-228.100 DUE TO MMERS - RETIREMENT CONT. BPU 11,198.05
582-175.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 16,666.76
582-175.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 10,501.17
582-175.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 394.65
582-175.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 631.74
582-175.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 50.00
582-175.000-801.200 COMPUTER 347.47
582-175.000-861.000 TRAINING & SEMINARS 34.65
582-175.000-862.000 LODGING AND MEALS 41.72
582-175.000-880.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTION 121.00
582-175.000-920.400 UTILITIES - GAS 87.18
582-175.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 1,572.24
582-543.000-740.300 NATURAL GAS - ENGINE #5 165.61
582-543.000-740.400 NATURAL GAS - ENGINE #6 165.61
582-543.000-920.400 UTILITIES - GAS 1,314.39
582-543.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 457.90
582-543.000-930.050 REPAIRS & MAINT. - ENGINE #5 3,855.00
582-543.000-930.060 REPAIRS & MAINT. - ENGINE #6 3,790.00
582-544.000-726.800 SUPPLIES - OPERATIONS 323.52
582-544.000-730.000 VEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPLIES 2,209.16
582-544.000-801.300 TREE TRIMMING 22,713.69
582-544.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 2,110.59
590-000.000-202.000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 66.92
590-175.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 7,324.48
590-175.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 4,220.51
590-175.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 146.15
590-175.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 315.88
590-175.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 25.00
590-175.000-801.200 COMPUTER 173.74
590-175.000-862.000 LODGING AND MEALS 20.86
590-175.000-880.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTION 60.50
590-175.000-920.400 UTILITIES - GAS 43.60
590-175.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 134.50
590-546.000-726.800 SUPPLIES - OPERATIONS 29.49
590-546.000-730.039 BPU VEHICLE MAINT/SUPPLIES 108.93
590-546.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 206.19
590-547.000-726.900 SUPPLIES - LABORATORY 8.75
590-547.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 3,056.09
590-547.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 642.37
590-547.000-970.000-19 CAPITAL OUTLAY 38,991.90
591-000.000-202.000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 22.39
591-175.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 5,433.69
591-175.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 3,439.32
591-175.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 100.95
591-175.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 315.85
591-175.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 973.30
591-175.000-801.200 COMPUTER 173.73
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591-175.000-862.000 LODGING AND MEALS 20.86
591-175.000-880.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTION 60.50
591-175.000-920.400 UTILITIES - GAS 43.58
591-175.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 156.50
591-544.000-726.800 SUPPLIES - OPERATIONS 29.50
591-544.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 153.84
591-545.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 638.31
591-545.000-727.200 SUPPLIES - SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE 790.50
591-545.000-727.300 SUPPLIES - FLOURIDE 2,081.00

591-545.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,144.00



CITY COUNCIL MINUTES
City of Hillsdale
Council Chambers
May 4, 2020
7:00 P.M.

Regular Meeting
ELECTRONIC MEETING (COVID-19)

Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance

Mayor Adam Stockford opened the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance.
Roll Call
Mayor Adam Stockford called the meeting to order. Clerk Price took electronic roll call.

Council Members present: Adam Stockford, Mayor
R. Gregory Stuchell, Ward 1
Tony Vear, Ward 1
William Morrisey, Ward 2
Cynthia Pratt, Ward 2
Bruce Sharp, Ward 3
William Zeiser, Ward 3
Raymond Briner, Ward 4
Matthew Bell, Ward 4

Council Members absent: None

Also present were in Council Chambers: David Mackie (City Manager), Katy Price (City Clerk)

Present electronically: Attorney John Lovinger, Scott Hephner (Chief of Police/Fire), Jake Hammel
(DPS Director), Ginger Moore (Airport Manager), Bonnie Tew (Finance Director), Michelle Loren
(Recreation Director), Ruth Brown, Penny Swan, Jason Blake, Jeff King, Dennis Wainscott,
Jeremiah Regan, Mark Nicholls, Kevin Portieus and Corey Murray (HDN).

Approval of Agenda

Motion to approve the agenda as amended by Council Member Morttisey, seconded by Council
Member Vear.

Roll call: Mayor Stockford Aye
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Zeiser Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Pratt Aye
Council Member Bell Aye
Council Member Briner Aye

Motion passed 9-0.

Public Comment

Ruth Brown, 45 Applerun Lane, thanked Council for their hard work and for conducting the
electronic meetings.

Penny Swan, 8 S. Manning Street, commented on the MCACA grant application and stated
she would like hear more details on it.
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May 4, 2020 City Council Minutes

Consent Agenda

A. Approval of Bills
1. City Claims of April 16, 2020: $32,291.07
2. BPU Claims of April 16, 2020: $442,516.92
3. Payroll of April 16, 2020: $181,699.38

B City Council Minutes of April 20, 2020

C. Finance Minutes of April 6, 2020 & April 20, 2020

Motion by Council Member Morrisey, seconded by Council Member Vear to approve the consent
agenda as presented.

Roll call: Mayor Stockford Aye
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Zeiser Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Pratt Aye
Council Member Bell Aye
Council Member Briner Aye

Motion passed 9-0.

Communications /Petitions

Supportive Actions for Michigan by President Trump
CARES Act Grant for Hillsdale Municipal Airport
Summer 2020 City Newsletter

Census Flyer

Cindy Merritt Email

moOw»

Ginger Moore, airport manager addressed Council on the CARES Act grant for the airport. She
stated no city funds will be spent on the two major projects at the airport because of this grant.

The items of communications were received for informational purposes only.

Introduction and Adoption of Ordinances/Public Hearings

Old Business
A.  City Flooding Update

Jake Hammel, DPS director updated Council on flooding on Manning Street. City Staff have cleaned
and televise pipes and found five (5) restrictions. Four (4) pipes have been cleaned out of five (5).

New Business

A. Audit Proposals 2020-2024

Bonnie Tew, finance director reported on the proposals for audit services. The finance committee
reviewed the four (4) proposals that were accepted. The committee’s recommendation is to go with
the lowest bidder; Gabridge & Co. in the amount of $141,800.00.

Motion by Council Member Bell, seconded by Council Member Vear to approve the 2020-2024
Audit contract with Garidge & Co. in the amount of $141,800.00.

Roll call: Mayor Stockford Aye
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Council Member Vear Aye

Page 2 of 5



May 4, 2020 City Council Minutes

Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Zeiser Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Pratt Aye
Council Member Bell Aye
Council Member Briner Aye

Motion passed 9-0.

B. MDOT Contract for Federal/State/Local Airport Project (Fuel Farm)

Motion by Council Member Briner, seconded by Council Member Bell to approve the MDOT
contract # 2020-0527 and approve Resolution 3414.

Roll call: Mayor Stockford Aye
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Zeiser Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Pratt Aye
Council Member Bell Aye
Council Member Briner Aye

Motion passed 9-0.

C. MCACA Grant Application for Dawn Theater

City manager Mackie addressed Council on the grant application information. This grant would help
fund roof repair, restoration of histotic windows and doors, the conveying system/wheel chair lift,
fire suppression system and audio-visual design.

Motion by Council Member Stuchell, seconded by Council Member Vear to approve the MCACA
Grant Application for the Dawn Theater for the amount of $§97,825.00.

Roll call: Mayor Stockford Nay
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Zeiser Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Pratt Aye
Council Member Bell Aye
Council Member Briner Aye

Motion passed 8-1.

D Summer Kid Pitch Baseball/Softball — Cancellation Discussion

City manager Mackie reported to Council on the cancellation of summer kid pitch baseball/softball
due to Covid-19 and Governor Whitmer’s executive orders to stay at home and social distance and
health and safety of citizens.

Michelle Loren, recreation director addressed Council about the program cancellation. Many
surrounding communities have also cancelled, Hillsdale Recreation has seen a declined number of
participation this year because of the safety and social distancing orders. Loren stated that if
something can be done with the program in the later part of summer, as well as the executive orders
are lifted her department would be happy to continue with the program.
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City Manager Mackie added that the health department representative agreed that the cancellation
was a good idea for the safety of the public.

Council Member Bell asked if the city could run the program without certain park facilities and
concessions, etc.

Recreation director Loren stated that the executive order that outdoor recreation facilities cannot be
open to the public until the governor’s orders are lifted.

Council Bell suggested that Hillsdale Recreation put a notice out about a plan while the City is
looking for other ways to go about the program if the executive orders are lifted. This would be
contingent on executive orders being lifted.

Further discussion ensued on baseball/softball program.

No action taken.

Miscellaneous Reports

A. Proclamation — None
B. Appointments- None
C. Other — None

General Public Comment

Mark Nicholls, Adams Township, stated he belongs to the constitutional group, dislikes
governor’s orders, and spoke on the American flag and didn’t know why it was at half-staff
as he stated he didn’t think the governor had the authority to authorize flags to be lowered.

Dennis Wainscott, 34 Garden Street, commented on the flooding issues at Center City
Apartments. Mr. Wainscott suggested a retaining wall to help with the flooding.

Jeremiah Regan, Glendale Street, commented on the kid pitch baseball discussion and